
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 27 October 2020 

Sport and Play  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 2nd November, 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Sport and Play Committee - V Gwatkin, J Aitman, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, D Butterfield, 
L Duncan, A Prosser and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose 
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the 
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Sport and Play Committee meeting held 

on 7 September 2020;  

 

b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the 

progress on any item).  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 
4. Public Participation   

 the meeting will adjourn for this item  

 

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

5. Operational Report (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates officer. 
 

6. Sport Pitches (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations & Estates Officer 
 

7. Leys Skatepark (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To receive a presentation under public participation concerning the direction of this project. The 
minutes of the expired Skate Park Working Party held on 22 January 2020 are included for 
information. 
 

8. Third Party Events (Pages 25 - 32) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations & Estates Officer and a verbal report from 
Officers in respect of a meeting with the Rotary Club of Witney regarding Witney Carnival 2021. 
 

9. Financial Report   

 Members are referred to appendix b of agenda item 9a where they can review the actual 
expenditure to date (1 April to 30 September) against budget. 
 

 a) Revised revenue budget 2020/21 and base revenue budget for 2021/22 (Pages 33 - 52) 

  To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO and the Draft Revised Revenue 
Budget for 2020/21 and Draft Revenue Budget for 2021/22. 
 

 b) Schedule of proposed Recreation Fees and Charges 2021/22 (Pages 53 - 54) 

  During Budget Setting Cycle the Council reviews its Fees and Charges for the various 
facilities and services it operates.   
 
Attached is the schedule of charges in respect of the assets and services which full under 
the responsibility of this Committee.  As agreed by Full Council on 12 October 2020 
increases have been limited to 1½% (and rounded accordingly).   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve (or amend as necessary).  
 

 c) Revised Capital & Special Revenue Projects Programme 2020/21   

  To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO relating to an update on the 
Capital & Special Revenue Projects Programme for 2020/21 – TO FOLLOW 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 d) Revenue Growth Items and Capital/Special Revenue Projects Programme 2021/22 and 
beyond   

  To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO relating to items identified 
during the course of the year for inclusion as Revenue Growth Items in the Council’s 
Revenue Budget as well as items for the Capital/Special Revenue Projects Programme 
2021/22 and beyond – TO FOLLOW. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted 
 

11. West Witney Sports Ground (Pages 55 - 68) 

 To receive and consider the confidential report of the Operations and Estates Officer. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 7 September 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor V Gwatkin (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
 

L Duncan 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

 
 

 
SP257   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Aitman. 
 

SP258   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

SP259   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020. 

 
There were no matters arising that were not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

SP260   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak under this item. 
 

SP261   OPERATIONAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.   

 
A member asked why the outdoor gym at Oxlease Park was not open, as the play area was.    The 
Operations and Estates Officer replied that it had only one entrance/exit point, the area was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Sport and Play - 7 September 2020 

 
2 

relatively small and the equipment was close together.  He agreed to look again at it with the 
Compliance and Environment Officer. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted and that the Operations and Estates Officer would have 
a further discussion about the outdoor gym at Oxlease park with the Compliance and 
Environment Officer to see if it might be possible to open it safely at this point in the pandemic. 
 

SP262   SPORTS PITCHES - AVAILABILITY 
 
The Committee discussed the subject of football training and agreed that 2 recreation grounds 
would be designated as training grounds and would not be chargeable.  No training would be 
permitted on any grounds between 1st May and 1st July 2020. 

 
Members also discussed the issues of bowling green maintenance and tasked the Operations 
and Estates officer with obtaining costs for maintenance and seeing if the clubs were prepared 
to hand over this maintenance. 
 
The Committee discussed football pitch capacity and were very keen that the transfer of Wood 
Green school’s pitches was pushed ahead.  Members also requested that the ongoing dialogue 
with Henry Box School about the use of their sports field should continue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the cost of bowling green irrigation systems be researched and the Clubs be asked if 

they would be willing to hand over the maintenance of the greens to Witney Town 
Council and its grounds contractors- there would be an addition to the clubs’ rents to 
offset the additional cost to the Council; 

 
3. that the Operations and Estates Officer continues the dialogue with both Wood Green 

and Henry Box Schools in terms of access to their football pitches; 
 
4. that no football training be permitted on any ground from 1st May – 1st July to allow 

renovation works and rest and thereafter training only be allowed on King George V 
Field and Eton Close Play area with no charge. 

 
 

SP263   FACILITIES AT WINDRUSH PLACE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Town Clerk concerning forthcoming 
facilities at Windrush Place.  She stressed that the current situation was beyond the control of 
the Officers as it was very much down to the District Council commissioning an underground 
survey to establish the utilities in situ, as well as the burying of the overhead cables.  Once this 
was established then the exact extent of the adventure play area could be planned. 
 
The Committee was committed to being able to have a say in what would form part of the 
adventure playground.   

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



Sport and Play - 7 September 2020 

 
3 

 
SP264   FINANCE REPORT 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk.  She advised members to 
start thinking about projects that they may wish to see added to the budget for next year as the 
next cycle of meetings would begin the budget setting process.    Members put forward some 
ideas. 

 
The Committee also agreed to contract out the cleaning of the Leys Recreation Ground toilets in 
order to allow them to open and provided a regular cleaning regime in lieu of COVID-19.    
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the proposal for reopening the toilets at The Leys be agreed subject to the 

necessary staff consultation; 
 
3. that capital/special revenue projects for the next year include Quarry Road and Eton 

Close Play areas, the recycling of the Splash Park water and picnic benches for Ralegh 
Crescent play area. 

 
SP265   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED:  that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to 

Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because 
of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 

 
 

SP266   PARK ROAD PLAY AREA 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Town Clerk. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the confidential report be noted and that a lease be negotiated. 
 

SP267   WEST WITNEY SPORTS GROUND 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Operations and Estates 
Officer.  

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. that the confidential report be noted; 
 
2. that the recommendations as per the confidential minutes are approved. 
 

SP268   WEST WITNEY SPORTS GROUND - PART 2 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 

Page 7



Sport and Play - 7 September 2020 

 
4 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. that the confidential report be noted; 
 
2. that the recommendations a per the confidential minutes be approved.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.50 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday 2 November 2020 

Title:  Operational Report: Progress on improvements and repairs 

since last meeting 

Contact Officer:  Operations and Estates Officer - John Hickman 

 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress of improvements and repairs 
carried out by the Councils own workforce and contractors, since the last meeting. 
 

Play Areas 

Play areas area still open and disinfection routine is continuing to be followed in respect of 

COVID-19 safety. 

The works team have carried out most of the repairs required by the ROSPA and Zurich 

reports at the time of writing this report. 

Football 

Changing rooms for football remain closed under the current Covid 19 guidance, however 

toilet facilities within changing rooms are used. 

Leys Toilets 

The Leys toilets are now open and being cleaned 3 times daily and deep cleaned weekly by 

contractors. 

End of Season Sports Pitch Renovations. 

Current position with end of season pitch renovations at the time of writing this report,  

 West Witney Cricket - Scarified, Hollow cored, Seeded and dressed - Complete 

 The Leys Cricket - Scarified, Hollow cored, Seeded and dressed - Complete 

 West Witney Bowls Scarified, Hollow cored and Seeded – Topdressing left to do  

 Town Bowls - Scarified only 
 

It is intended that the renovations should be complete by the time of this meeting weather 

permitting. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Splash 
[...]
ld need to be fitted the Operations and Estates Officer would advise 

that a specialist Irrigation company is contacted as to what system etc. would be required in 

order to irrigate the cricket square sufficiently using the grey water from the grey water tank. 

Bowls Green Irrigation Systems 

The meeting of Witney Town Bowls green users has not taken place at the time of writing this 

report, however the Operations and Estates Officer should be able to provide an update 

regarding bowls clubs handing irrigation systems over to WTC. 

A quote for annual service charge for the irrigations systems has been provided with the cost 

being £840 + Vat per year. 

The Contractor that has quoted has already raised concerns regarding the mixture of large 

and small sprinkler heads on each of the bowls greens already, so council could expect that 

as well as some essential maintenance work initially there may be some cost associated to 

alterations to the systems to make them fit for purpose initially if the systems are handed to 

WTC. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.  

Fitting a grey water irrigation system to the cricket square using the Splash Park grey water 

would reduce the environmental impact of the Splash Park on water wastage. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial implications 

A quote for annual service charge for the bowls irrigations systems has been provided with 

the cost being £840 + Vat per year. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. that the Operations and Estates Officer into a Grey Water irrigation system for the 

Leys Cricket Square. 

2. that subject to a verbal update from the Operations and Estates Officer from a 

meeting with the Bowls Clubs, the Bowls Green Irrigation Systems are transferred into 

the control and responsibility of the Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

SKATE PARK WORKING PARTY MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Wednesday, 22 January 2020 

 
At 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor V Gwatkin (Chair) 

 
Councillors: T Ashby 

D Butterfield 
A D Harvey 
 

A McMahon 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 

 
Others: 0 members of the public. 

 
 

 
SP1   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
Cllr Gwatkin was elected as Chair for the meeting and it was agreed to defer the election of a 
permanent Chair to the one following. 
 

SP2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for their absence were received from Cllrs Aitman, Harvey and McMahon. 
 
Cllr Butterfield was a substitute for Cllr Aitman but members wanted him to be co-opted as a 
permanent member of the Committee.  Officer advised that this would need to go through Full 
Council.   
 

SP3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

SP4   MINUTES 
 
The Working Party received and considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 
October 2017. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

SP5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members present for this item. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Skate Park Working Party - 22 January 2020 

 
2 

SP6   REMIT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Members considered the remit and terms of reference for the Skate Park Working Party from 
the previo
[...]
merman and explain that the Council would do its own survey, and 

that it would invite him to come in at a later date; 
 
3. that members could hold an open consultation at the Coffee Shed to gather views. 
 
 

SP8   FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Members felt that every 6 weeks would be a good frequency for meetings. 

Page 22



Skate Park Working Party - 22 January 2020 

 
3 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the Working Party meets again in about 6 weeks time. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 5.04 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday 2 November 2020 

Title:  Third Party Events 

Contact Officer:  Operations and Estates Officer - John Hickman 

 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the situation relating to third party events 
held on Council owned land, as well new COVID-19 guidance on events from Oxfordshire 
County Council Safety Advisory Group. 
 

Guidance 

The Safety Advisory Group (SAG) has asked that it is notified about all events taking place 

within Oxfordshire and have offered to provide advice on any event or if there are any 

concerns regarding an event that is running within the Town.  

SAG has also provided a Covid 19 Guidance Document that will need to be adhered to for any 

event/mass gathering of more than 30 people. Officers will be contacting each of the Council’s 

regular events holders to see if they are considering running their events in 2021. Hirer’s will 

be provided with copies of the Council’s latest events policy and application pack along with 

the current Covid 19 guidance from SAG for they are considering running their events in 2021.  

Witney Carnival 2021 

At the request of the Rotary Club of Witney Officers will be meeting with representatives to 

discuss the 2021 Carnival.   

Hatwells May Fair 2021 

At this stage, an event application from Hatwell Funfairs for the May Fair 2021 is also 

anticipated. 

En
[...]
uite straightforward; the first two columns relate to the original 

budget from 2019/20 against the actual figures for last year. The middle section of three 

columns relate to the current years original budget, actual expenditure year to date, the 

projected budget to 31st of March 2021. The remaining section of the report relates to the 

draft budget for 2021/22.  

Page 34



The Committee’s revenue budget growth items for 2021/22, and its capital/special revenue 

projects programme for 2021/22 and beyond are dealt with as a separate budget item.   

Revenue Budget Summary 

The Base Revenue Budget for this Committee is summarised on page one of the attached 

schedules.   

In summary, income over expenditure has increased by £13600 if comparing the original 

estimate for 2020/21 with the draft budget for 2021/22.   

As to be expected – income in the current year has been reduced by nearly 50% of that 

originally budget for, from £64031 to £32835 – a £31196 shortfall.  Additionally, the estimates 

for next year in respect of income is £10605 less than the original budget for the current year. 

In respect of expenditure, the Town Clerk has identified £22277 of savings in the revised 

budget for 2020/21, and has restricted increases in expenditure budgets by £2995 in 2021/22. 

Cost Centre 201 The Splash Park 

4012 – Water Rates.  As would be expected the biggest running cost of the splashpad is the 

water rates. Obviously due to COVID-19 the splash pad has not been operational this year 

because of the government restrictions, however Castle Water the Council’s water supplier 

submitted an estimated bill earlier in the year based on previous expenditure, before Officers 

could establish what the impact of the virus would be on this facility.  Because utilities are 

paid by Direct Debit this invoice was paid accordingly.  

Officers have submitted a metre reading and are waiting for a revised bill - any overpayment 

of water rates will therefore 
[...]
nvironmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.  

Fitting a grey water irrigation system to the cricket square using the Splash Park grey water 

would reduce the environmental impact of the Splash Park on water wastage.  By reviewing 

the grounds maintenance contract this is enable the Council to take into consideration 

greener measurers in order to work towards it objective for carbon neutrality by 2028. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

All the Council’s Committees receive financial reports in order to carry out its checks and 

balances. The Town Clerk has approached the budget with prudence so as accurate budget 

as possible can be set.   

The Council Officers continue to keep under review the guidance and regulations relating to 

COVID-19-19 in order to safeguard staff and the public from contracting the virus – this may 

result in additional unplanned expenditure.   

Financial implications 

This report forms part of the Council’s mechanisms for budgetary control, as it enables 

income and expenditure incurred to be reviewed and to be compared with the Council’s 

budgets. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

Page 38



1. if it is still the wish of Members for a grant to be paid to Witney Mills Cricket Club in 

the current financial year, and in 2021 – that formal approval is given; 

2. and that the revised base revenue budget for 2020/21 and the estimated base 

revenue budgets for 2021/22, as detailed in the draft estimates be approved – subject 

to any further adjustments necessary. 

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank




[...]
AREAS PRO RATA 71.50£            72.50£            

WITNEY LAKE - FISHING RIGHTS (WITNEY ANGLING SOCIETY) 790.00£          800.00£          

WINDRUSH RIVER - FISHING RIGHTS (NEWLAND ANGLING CLUB ) 590.00£          600.00£          

ALLOTMENTS (EXCLUDING WATER AND VAT) - PARK ROAD 15.30£            15.50£            

 by negoiation  by negoiation 

SG 19/10/20

Page 53

Agenda Item 9b



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Restricted Minutes , 07/09/2020 Sport and Play

	5 Operational Report
	6 Sport Pitches
	Bowls Irrigation
	Bowls irrigation note

	7 Leys Skatepark
	8 Third Party Events
	SAG Letter
	SAG RA

	9a Revised revenue budget 2020/21 and base revenue budget for 2021/22
	S&P PART A - APPENDIX A SUMMARY BUDGET
	S&P PART A - APPENDIX B FULL BUDGET

	9b Schedule of proposed Recreation Fees and Charges 2021/22
	11 West Witney Sports Ground
	Enc. 1 for West Witney Sports Ground
	Enc. 2 for West Witney Sports Ground
	Enc. 3 for West Witney Sports Ground
	Enc. 4 for West Witney Sports Ground




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

SPORT AND PLAY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 2 November 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor V Gwatkin (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
 

L Duncan 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
SP348   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

SP349   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

SP350   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020.  
Members raised some points in the minutes that they wished to be changed and the Town Clerk 
explained that she had listened back to the recording of the meeting and that the minutes were 
an accurate record of what had been discussed.  If members wished to change a 
recommendation or a resolution, it could be revisited in six months’ time as per the Council’s 
standing orders. 

 
With reference to minute SP262, the Chair asked if the Operations and estates Officer had been 
in touch with Henry Box about their pitches.  He confirmed that he had but was still awaiting a 
reply.  The Chair asked him to chase this up.  The Chair also asked for an update on the situation 
with the Wood Green football pitches.  The Town Clerk replied that she had written to the Chief 
Executive of WODC and had been told that the Leisure Manager would be dealing with it. 
 
The Town Clerk also drew attention to minute SP263 and advised members that the Town 
Council could not move forward with the Windrush Place Destination play area until the District 



Sport and Play - 2 November 2020 

 
2 

Council had completed an underground utility survey.  If this delay continued she would again 
take this up with the Chief Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

SP351   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned to receive public participation from Mr Oliver Pockett who wished to 
address the Committee about the Leys Skatepark. 

 
Following his address, the Committee reconvened. 
 

SP352   LEYS SKATEPARK 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair so that the 
member of the public present could hear the debate. 

 
The Chair provided some background information to the skatepark and how Mr Pockett had 
expressed an interest in it.  She was keen to utilise his enthusiasm for the project.  Cllr 
Butterfield explained that he had been very involved with a skate group and had even spoken to 
some companies about designs.  In his opinion it was crucial to get more funding as most 
designers needed a budget to work to.  The Town Clerk advised that most companies would give 
a brief design and indicate pricing for free initially.  The project would need to go out to tender 
and adhere to the Council’s financial regulations.  If the Committee wished to form a working 
party, the Town Clerk asked that the Officers be kept informed so that members did not act ultra 
vires by not going through due process.   
 
The Town Clerk also pointed to the “Liven Up the Leys” campaign which had been successful – 
community involvement was essential.  The group had set up a bank account, for example.  She 
cautioned that this could be a lengthy process. 
 
Members decided to delegate moving the project forward – finding out what was wanted and 
fundraising initiatives – to Cllr Butterfield, the Town Clerk and the Operations and Estates 
Officer. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that progression on this item be delegated to Cllr Butterfield, the Town 
Clerk and the Operations and Estates Officer. 
 

SP353   OPERATIONAL REPORT 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer as circulated 
with the agenda, which provided an update on repairs and maintenance since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

SP354   SPORT PITCHES 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer, 
concerning irrigation for the Leys Cricket Square and bowls irrigation systems. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and:- 



Sport and Play - 2 November 2020 

 
3 

 
1. that the Operations and Estates Officer looks into a grey water system for the Leys 

cricket square; 
 
2. that subject to a verbal update from the Operations and Estates Officer from a meeting 

with the bowls club, the bowls green irrigation systems be transferred into the control 
and responsibility of the Council. 

 
SP355   THIRD PARTY EVENTS 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer along 
with correspondence from the County Council’s Director of Public Health and the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG). 

 
RESOLVED: that the report and the SAG guidance be noted. 
 

SP356   FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered financial reports from the Town Clerk/RFO. 
 
 a)  REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 AND BASE REVENUE BUDGET FOR 2021/22 

 
  The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/RFO on the 

revised revenue budget 2020/21 and base revenue budget for 2021/22. 
 
The Town Clerk explained in her report that there was still many unknown factors 
which she needed clarity on before the final budget could be presented to Council – 
this therefore was her best estimate at this point in time. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and: 
 
1. that a grant be paid to Witney Mills Cricket Club in the current financial year 

and in 2021; 
2. that the revised base revenue budget for 2020/21 and the estimated base 

revenue budgets for 2021/22, as detailed in the draft estimates be approved, 
subject to any further adjustments necessary.  

  
 

 b)  SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED RECREATION FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 
 

  The Committee received and considered the schedule of proposed fees and charges  
for the Council’s Recreation facilities for 2021/22, and the Town Clerk pointed out that 
increases had been limited to an inflationary increase of  1½% as agreed by Council. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the proposed fees and charges, be agreed, as presented. 
 

 c)  REVISED CAPITAL & SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

  The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/ RFO.   

 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and that projects should be 
prioritised at the forthcoming Policy, Governance and Finance Committee on 23 



Sport and Play - 2 November 2020 

 
4 

November 2020. 
 

 d)  REVENUE GROWTH ITEMS AND CAPITAL/SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS PROGRAMME 
2021/22 AND BEYOND 
 

  The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk/RFO and 
discussed some items that they would like to see in the next financial year. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and that a piece of play equipment 
for Quarry Road and a path for behind the MUGA at King George V Field  be included in 
the budget for the forthcoming year. 
 

SP357   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:  that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to 

Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because 
of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 

 
SP358   WEST WITNEY SPORTS GROUND 

 
Before moving on to the substantive report the Town Clerk pointed out that the Chair had 
deferred the confidential appendix to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020, as 
she wished to raise a question on the content.  In answer to a question the Town Clerk advised 
that the purpose of the minutes was in fact to record recommendations and a brief outline of 
the content of the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: that the confidential appendix to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2020 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Operations and Estates 
Officer, which included communication from the Sports & Social Club advising that they were 
withdrawing the use of the changing rooms once the government guidance on restricted use 
was lifted.   The Operations and Estates Officer had pointed out in that Tower Hill FC had erected 
a sign on the side of the building without the Council’s permission. 
 
There was a discussion on the changing room situation and the implications for the Council, the 
fire risk assessment and continued public safety. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the confidential report and communication be noted, and  
 

1. a meeting with the club representatives be arranged; 
 

2. the Council arranges its own Fire Risk Assessment of the Clubhouse; 
 

3. that Officers proceed with any action as deemed necessary as a result of the above two 
recommendations, subject to professional advice. 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.20 pm 

 
Chair 


